

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO PRECLUDE DEFENDANTS FROM PRESENTING
EVIDENCE OR MAKING STATEMENTS CONCERNING THE ABSENCE OF AN SEC
INVESTIGATION OR ENFORCEMENT ACTION OR RESTATEMENT OF PFIZER'S
CLASS PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. EVIDENCE THAT KPMG REPEATEDLY DETERMINED THAT NO RESTATEMENT OF PFIZER’S CLASS PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS WAS NECESSARY IS ADMISSIBLE AT TRIAL.	1
II. EVIDENCE THAT THE SEC DECIDED NOT TO INVESTIGATE PFIZER IS ADMISSIBLE AT TRIAL.	5
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abramson v. Nytronecs, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 519 (S.D.N.Y. 1970)	6
<i>Costantino v. Herzog</i> , 203 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>General Time Corp. v. Talley Indus., Inc.</i> , 403 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1968)	6
<i>Hutchinson v. Perez</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1073(HB), 2012 WL 5451258 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2012)	5
<i>In re JP Morgan Chase Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1282(SHS), 2007 WL 950132 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. ECA & Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chi. v. JP Morgan Chase Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11225(RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. City of Pontiac Policemen's & Firemen's Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Kauder v. United Board & Carton Corp.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 1961)	6
<i>Kuriakose v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 897 F. Supp. 2d 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , 543 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2013).....	4, 5
<i>Lighthouse Fin. Grp. v. Royal Bank of Scotland Grp., PLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 398(GBD), 2013 WL 4405538 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2013).....	4
<i>Sherman v. Posner</i> , 266 F. Supp. 871 (S.D.N.Y. 1966)	6
<i>Spielman v. General Host Corp.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 190 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	6
